

No. 09-1273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF A COALITION OF 340B ENTITY GROUPS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOEL M. HAMME  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM H. VON OEHSSEN III  
ELISABETH DOYLE  
KATE ABRAMSON  
POWERS PYLES SUTTER &  
VERVILLE, PC  
Seventh Floor  
1501 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-6550  
([joel.hamme@ppsv.com](mailto:joel.hamme@ppsv.com))

December 20, 2010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae A  
Coalition of 340B Entity Groups

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COVERED ENTITIES ARE THE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES OF THE PROGRAM AND ARE HEAVILY DEPENDENT ON 340B SAVINGS TO SUPPORT THEIR SAFETY NET MISSION .....	4
II. THE 340B PROGRAM WAS DEVOID OF AN EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM FOR ADDRESSING MANUFACTURER OVERCHARGES .....	11
A. There Were No Viable Or Effective Administrative Remedies To Protect Against Manufacturer Non-Compliance..	11
B. In Actual Practice, Manufacturers Can Overcharge Covered Entities With Impunity.....	14
1. <i>Use Of The Dispute Resolution Process Failed</i> .....	16
2. <i>Requests For HRSA To Intervene Or Take Action Failed</i> .....	20
3. <i>OIG And Congressional Pressure Failed</i> .....	24
4. <i>The False Claims Act Has Been Of Very Limited Utility In 340B Cases</i> .....	29

III.THE 340B REFORMS IN PPACA EVIDENCE CONGRESS'S KEEN AWARENESS THAT ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT WAS SORELY LACKING.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..	11
<i>Middlesex Cnty Sewage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Assoc.</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
42 U.S.C. §256b (2009) .....	11
42 U.S.C. §256b(3)(A) .....	34
42 U.S.C. §256b(3)(B) .....	34
42 U.S.C. §256b(d)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. §256b(d)(2).....	33
42 U.S.C. §256b(d)(3)(A).....	34
42 U.S.C. §256b(d)(3)(C).....	34
42 U.S.C. §1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(iv).....	11, 12
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (Mar. 23, 2010), 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	2, 32, 33, 34, 35
§7101(e)(1).....	2
§7102(a).....	34
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. 102-384,102d Cong., pt. 2, at 12 (2d Sess. 1992) .....	4
<i>Oversight and Administration of the 340B Drug Discount Program: Improving Efficiency and Transparency</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Committee on Energy and Commerce, 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong., H. Hrg. 109-108 (2006), <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109hhr30139/pdf/CHRG-109hhr30139.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109hhr30139/pdf/CHRG-109hhr30139.pdf</a> .....	26, 27, 28

### **Administrative Materials**

Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Request for Comments, 340 Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process, 75 Fed. Reg. 57233 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....	34, 35
July 23, 2004 Letter from Sen. Charles E. Grassley to Hon. Tommy Thompson, HHS Secretary and Dr. Elizabeth M. Duke, HRSA Administrator .....	25, 26
Manufacturer Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process, Health Resources and Services Administration, 61 Fed. Reg. 65406 (Dec. 12, 1996) .....	12, 13
Office of Inspector General, Dep't of Health and Human Services:	
<i>Appropriateness of 340B Drug Prices</i> , OEI-05-02-00070 (June 2004).....	24
<i>Deficiencies in the Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program</i> , OEI-05-02-00072, at 15 (Oct. 2005), <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-02-00072.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-02-00072.pdf</a> .....	16, 27
<i>Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Overcharged 340B-Covered Entities</i> , A-06-01-0060, at 4 (Mar. 2003) <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region6/60100060.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region6/60100060.pdf</a> .....	16, 24, 25
September 1, 2005 Letter from Sen. Charles E. Grassley to Dr. Elizabeth M. Duke, HRSA Administrator.....	27

### **Other Authorities**

HRSA, <i>About the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program</i> (2010), <a href="http://hab.hrsa.gov/aboutus.htm">http://hab.hrsa.gov/aboutus.htm</a> .....	7
HRSA, <i>Enrollment in 340B Program to Provide Affordable Medications Begins for Newly Eligible Safety-Net Health Care Providers</i> (Aug. 2, 2010)...	5
HRSA, <i>Hemophilia Treatment Center Manual for Participating in the Drug Pricing Program</i>	

<i>Established by Section 340B of the Public Health Service Act, (July 2005), <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/hemophiliatreatment/340Bmanual.htm">http://www.hrsa.gov/hemophiliatreatment/340Bmanual.htm</a> .....</i>	4, 5
<i>HRSA Requests Refunds from Rx Manufacturers, Federal Drug Discount and Compliance Monitor, Vol. 1, No. 5 (November 2004), p. 1. ....</i>	26
Larry S. Gage & William von Oehsen, <i>Managed Care Manual: Medicaid and State Health Reform (1995). ....</i>	10
National Association of Community Health Centers (2010), <a href="http://www.nachc.org/">http://www.nachc.org/</a> .....	6, 7
National Association of Public Hospitals and Health Systems, <i>America's Public Hospitals and Health Systems, 2008</i> (Feb. 2010), <a href="http://www.naph.org/Main-Menu-Category/Publications/Safety-Net-Financing/Characteristics-2008.aspx">http://www.naph.org/Main-Menu-Category/Publications/Safety-Net-Financing/Characteristics-2008.aspx</a> .....	6
Planned Parenthood Action Center, <i>340B Programs Help Low-Income Individuals and Their Health Care Providers</i> , (2010), <a href="http://www.plannedparenthoodaction.org/positions/340b-program-helps-low-income-individuals-their-health-care-providers-628.htm">http://www.plannedparenthoodaction.org/positions/340b-program-helps-low-income-individuals-their-health-care-providers-628.htm</a> .....	9
Public Hospital Pharmacy Coalition, <i>Access to IVIG By Safety Net Hospitals Participating in the 340B Drug Discount Program</i> , at 7 (Sept. 2006), <a href="http://www.ashp.org/s_ashp/docs/files/DShort_IVIGAccesssafetynethospSept06.pdf">http://www.ashp.org/s_ashp/docs/files/DShort_IVIGAccesssafetynethospSept06.pdf</a> .....	19
The 340B Coalition, <i>340B Program Expands Access to Pharmaceutical Care and Reduces Cost to Taxpayers</i> .....	6
The Hemophilia Alliance, <i>The 340B Program &amp; Hemophilia</i> , (2010), <a href="http://hemoalliance.org/documents/AllianceBro_final2_D0034182.pdf">http://hemoalliance.org/documents/AllianceBro_final2_D0034182.pdf</a> .....	8
